501982662 07/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Guillaume Huet	06/28/2012
Steve Labrie	06/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cartier Energie Eolienne		
Street Address:	1111, St-Charles Ouest, Tour Ouest		
City:	Longueuil		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	J4K 5G4		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13538572	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)448-4607 Phone: 514-658-4844

Email: marc@benoit-cote.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: **BENOIT & COTE** 1550, Metcalfe Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3A 3P1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2022US00		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Marc Benoit		

Total Attachments: 4

source=P2022US00_universal assignment#page1.tif

source=P2022US00_universal assignment#page2.tif source=P2022US00_universal assignment#page3.tif

source=P2022US00_universal assignment#page4.tif

P2022US00

UNIVERSAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we Guillaume Huet, Steve Labrie, whose full addresses are:

Guillaume Huet: 123 Côte Bellevue Gaspé, Québec G4X 1J3 Canada;

Steve Labrie: 629 Tournepierres Maria, Québec G0C 1Y0 Canada;

have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled "FRAME FOR LIFTING HEAVY CHARGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING THE FRAME" for which a patent application(s) was / were filed as listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS, Cartier Énergie Éolienne, a corporation of Québec, CANADA, of 1111 rue Saint-Charles O. Tour Ouest Longueuil, Qc. J4K 5G4 Canada, has acquired from us the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to said application(s).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Guillaume Huet, Steve Labrie, by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Cartier Énergie Éolienne, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s), and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and extensions of said application(s), together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent application(s).

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Cartier Énergie Éolienne, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of **Benoît & Côté**, **Associés inc.** whose address is 1550, Metcalfe Street, Suite 800, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 3P1, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

SIGNED this 28 day of \\ \(\lambda \) \(\l

Guillaume Huet

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

SIGNED this	<u></u> Z∫ day o	1 <u> </u>	, 2012, at	Longie	<u>≥∞ / ∠</u> , Canada.
36					
Steve Labrie	1		25		
Signature of \	Witness		•••••		
J. Philippin		Carette order	guelle.		
Name of Witr	1 0 88				

SCHEDULE A

<u>Country</u> <u>Serial Number</u> <u>Filing Date</u>

United States 13538572 June 29, 2012

PATENT REEL: 028519 FRAME: 0535

RECORDED: 07/10/2012